19-989

To Be Argued By: JOHN T. PIERPONT, JR.

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 19-989

LUIS NOEL CRUZ, aka Noel,

Petitioner-Appellee,

-VS-

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,} \\ \text{Respondent-Appellant.} \end{array}$

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN H. DURHAM
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut
157 Church Street, 25th Floor
New Haven, Connecticut 06510
(203) 821-3700

JOHN T. PIERPONT, JR.
PATRICIA STOLFI COLLINS
SANDRA S. GLOVER (of counsel)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	.1
Argument	.2
Sierra requires reversal in this case	.3
A. Sierra is binding precedent	.3
B. This Court has already heard and rejected Cruz's arguments	.4
C. Cruz's distinguishing arguments are without merit	.6
Conclusion 1	10

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to "Blue Book" rule 10.7, the Government's citation of cases does not include "certiorari denied" dispositions that are more than two years old

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6
Doscher v. Sea Port Group Sec., LLC, 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	9
Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	. 7, 8
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)pa	ssim
Moore v. Texas, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	. 7, 8
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2001)	, 6, 8
United States v. Ng Lap Seng, 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019)	3

United States v. Sierra,
933 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019), petitions for
cert. filed, No. 19-7574 (Feb. 5, 2020),
No. 19-7594 (Feb. 7, 2020)passim
United States v. Smith, F.3d, No. 17-3930, 2020 WL 521612 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2020) 3
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 2255
